
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19th July, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 June 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Scrutiny Review: Veterans and Service Personnel.  
 
Scrutiny Panel A Chairman 
Councillor Dave Shaw 
 

11 - 16 

 
5.   Housing Strategy 2021-23.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Social Housing 
 

17 - 44 

 
6.   Draft Outturn Report 2020/21.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Martin – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits 
 

45 - 66 

 
7.   Addition to Capital Programme - S106 Funding.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Martin – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits 
 

67 - 70 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8.   Council's Insurance Arrangements 2020/21.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Martin – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits 
 

71 - 76 

 
9.   Corporate Risk - Year End 2020/21 Position.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Daniel Williamson – Portfolio Holder for Customer 
Services, Corporate Change and Digital Transformation 
 

77 - 108 

 
10.   The Big Ashfield Spring Clean 2021.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Samantha Deakin – Portfolio Holder for Parks, Town 
Centres and Neighbourhood Services 
 

109 - 118 

 
11.   Ashfield District Council's successful application to the 

Infrastructure Solutions for Zero Emission Vehicles Competition.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Samantha Deakin – Portfolio Holder for Parks, Town 
Centres and Neighbourhood Services 
 

119 - 122 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Samantha Deakin, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, David Martin, 
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Richard Crossland, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, 
Paul Parkinson and Lynn Cain. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jim Blagden 

 
 
 
 

CA.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March 2021, be 
recei
[...]
e Operating Contract as long as the financial ‘break even’ position is 
not reduced. 

 
Reason: 
To update Cabinet Members regarding the successful conclusion of the 
final elements of the contract negotiation and commencement of the new 
contract by Everyone Active on 1 May 2021. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.08 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 JULY 2021 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW: VETERANS AND SERVICE PERSONNEL 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the final recommendations following the 
conclusion of the Scrutiny Review: Veterans and Service Personnel carried out by Scrutiny Panel A. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
a. Further explore the possibility of expanding the e-training modules regarding the Armed 

Forces Covenant, Housing and Homelessness for frontline staff, across all sections of 
the Council. 
 

b. Commend the work undertaken by the Council’s Senior Community Engagement Officer 
in supporting the Ashfield Armed Forces community. 
 

c. Explore the potential to designate an Armed Forces representative in each section of the 
Council. 
 

d. Support and continue to commit to achieving the MoD Gold Employer Recognition 
Award through the Defence Employee Recognition Scheme. 
 

e. Continue to develop a robust and purposeful Reservist Policy to assist and support 
employees as required. 
 

f. Commit to increasing awareness across the Council and embedding ongoing support for 
the local Armed Forces Community within the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
 

g. Develop an Armed Forces Welcome Pack designed to support the Armed Forces 
Community with the transition to civilian life in Ashfield.  
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Veterans and Service Personnel was added to the Scrutiny Workplan 2020/21 at the July 2020 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Scrutiny Panel A conducted a review of the topic 
concluding in February 2021, with a set of final recommendations formulated to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
a. Further explore the possibility of expanding the e-training modules regarding the Armed Forces 

Covenant, Housing and Homelessness for frontline staff, across all sections of the Council. 
 
Members were made aware of several e-learning opportunities that could be made available to 
relevant Council Staff and agreed that further training is vital to ensure staff can help support the 
Armed Forces Community.  
 
The currently available training modules include: 
 

 Module 1: The Armed Forces Covenant for Frontline Staff 

 Module 2: Housing, Homelessness, and the Armed Forces Covenant  
 
Members have also stated that similar e-learning/training opportunities will be valuable for Elected 
Members to undertake. Perhaps this could be discussed as part of the Standards and Personnel 
Appeals Committee work regarding member training and development. 
 
b. Commend the work undertaken so far by the Council’s Senior Community Engagement Officer 

in supporting the Ashfield Armed Forces community. 
 
Following discussions held with the Council’s Senior Community Engagement Officer as part of the 
review process, Members came to understand the breadth of work undertaken so far to support the 
Armed Forces Community and to achieve the Silver Employer Recognition Award. Panel Members 
recommend that this work be commended. 
 
c. Explore the potential to designate an Armed Forces representative in each section of the 

Council. 
 
The Panel recommends that each service area has an armed forces representative to ensure that 
the Council has sufficiently trained officers to support service delivery regarding the Armed Fo
[...]
 nominated for support to the Reserves must 
have an internally publicised and positive human resources policy on Reserves.  
 

 the employer must be an exemplar within their market sector, advocating support to defence 
people issues to partner organisations, suppliers, and customers with tangible positive results.  
 

 within the context of Reserves the employer must have demonstrated support to mobilisations or 
have a framework in place. They must provide at least 10 days’ additional leave for training, fully 
paid, to the Reservist employee. 
 

 the employer must not have been the subject of any negative public relations or media activity’. 
 
e. Continue to develop a robust and purposeful Reservist Policy to assist and support employees 

as required. 
 
Scrutiny Panel A Members are aware that since this recommendation was agreed upon, a 
Reservist Policy has been formally approved by Cabinet.   
 
During the review, Members were made aware that work was being undertaken on the development 
of a robust and purposeful Reservist Policy. Members agreed that the implementation of such policy 
would be essential for supporting employees and to further meet one of the criteria set out within 
the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme as the Council continues to work towards the Gold 
Award.  
 
f. Commit to increasing awareness across the Council and embedding ongoing support for the 

local Armed Forces Community within the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
 

Page 13



The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s key ambitions and priorities for the period 2019 – 2023 
as approved by Cabinet and endorsed by Council. Scrutiny Panel A Members recommend that the 
Corporate Plan should include reference to supporting the local Armed Forces Community as a 
commitment to increasing awareness across the Council and embedding support for the Armed 
Forces Community into the Council’s priorities and objectives.  
 
g. Develop an Armed Forces Welcome Pack designed to support th
[...]
g and new consumer and economic regulations set out by 
The Regulator of Social Housing

Increase the opportunities for tenants to hold ADC as their landlord to account and influence the design 
and delivery of services

APPENDIX 3

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19th JULY 2021 

Heading: DRAFT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out the details of income and expenditure incurred in 2020/21 in respect of the 
General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme, how this 
compares to the revised budgets, and provides explanations for significant variances.  
 
This is the unaudited position and is therefore potentially subject to change. The audited Statement 
of Accounts will be presented to the Audit Committee on 27 September 2021.  
 
In summary the 2020/21 unaudited Outturn position compared to the approved Revised Budgets 
was: 
  

 General Fund – a £1.164m underspend  

 HRA – a surplus of £4.805m (and an underspend of £1.777m compared to revised budget)  

 Capital Programme – a £5.455m underspend  
 
Section 5 of the report sets out the proposed transfers from reserves in 2021/22 to utilise unspent 
funding that has been moved to reserve in 2020/21, in accordance with accounting requirements.  
The use of the funding in 2021/22 will be to achieve the objectives in line with the original purpose 
of each of the funding/grant streams. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is requested to note:  
 

(i) The 2020/21 draft Revenue Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA Outturn and the 
Capital Programme Outturn.  

 
Cabinet is asked to approve:  
 

(ii) The proposed in-year movements to and from reserves (Appendix 2)  
(iii) That the 2021/22 revenue budgets will be adjusted to reflect the movements from 

earmarked reserves to utilise the funding/grants in 2021/22. (Section 5).  
 

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council:  
 

(iv) Approval to carry-forward the £5.455m underspend on the Capital Programme to 
2021/22 due to slippage (delays to schemes) included in the Programme. (Section 4) 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To report to those charged with governance, the Council’s financial Outturn for 2020/21 and to 
comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The financial Outturn position is as reported within the 2020/21 draft Statement of Accounts 
therefore there are no other options. The proposed transfers from earmarked reserves of unutilised 
funding and grants received in 2020/21, will provide funding for the on-going impacts of covid-19 
and to facilitate the delivery of specific projects for which the allocations were originally given. Not to 
approve the reserve movements would require these costs to be funded from the General Fund 
balance which is not recommended. 
 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1 General Fund Outturn 2020/21 

 
1.1 The General Fund supports the day to day running of the Council’s services, excluding the 

provision of Council Housing.  Table 1 below shows the General Fund Revenue Outturn by 
Directorate compared to the revised budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Table 1 - General Fund Outturn 2020/21 

 

 
Revised 
Budget Outturn Variance 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

By Directorate    

Chief Executive Officer 540 536 (4) 
Legal & Governance 1,809 1,654 (155) 
Resources & Business Transformation 958 (1,730) (2,689) 
Place & Communities 10,338 8,392 (1,946) 

Housing & Assets 2,277 2,129 (148) 

Divisional Expenditure 15,922 10,981 (4,941) 
    

Recharges (2,781) (2,809) (28) 
 

    
Financing and Investment Income and 
Expenditure 

   

Net Interest 216 27 (189) 
Capital Financing 2,454 2,270 (184) 
Capital Expenditure Financed from Revenue 0 104 104 

Net Reve
[...]
oint Crematorium Reserve (486) (89)  (575) 

Other Reserves  (49)* (21) 3 (67) 

Total Service Earmarked Reserves (9,304) (7,040) 2,079 (14,265) 

     

Taxation Earmarked Reserves     

NNDR/Ctax S31 & Compensation Reserve 0 (4,658) 0 (4,658) 

     

General Reserve  (6,713) (1,164)  0 (7,877) 

*Balances as at 31/01/2021 has been adjusted by £10k as a provision was created. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19 July 2021 

HEADING: ADDITION TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME - S106 FUNDING 

 

Portfolio Holder: 

COUNCILLOR DAVID MARTIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS  

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To gain Cabinet approval for additional capital schemes to be added to the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
(1) approve the additions to the Capital Programme of a number of green space improvement 
projects, funded through Section 106 public open space contributions  

 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
There are a number of sites in the District which require additional investment in order to increase 
the quality of provision, continuing to improve parks and green spaces with a rolling programme of 
investment. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to add the new S106 to the capital programme– not recommended. If the funding is 
not added to the capital programme, the schemes cannot be undertaken and the Council will not 
deliver the outcomes of the green space improvements. Not recommended. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 
Detailed Information 
 
S106 Contribution to Green Space  
 
Over the past eighteen months an ambitious programme of investment has seen over £1.75m 
invested into green spaces across the district. These include : 
 

 Completion of the stone-carved mining statues and additional car parking at Brierley Forest 
Park. 

 Play improvements to Riley Recreatio
[...]
port To: CABINET Date: 19 JULY 2021 

Heading: COUNCIL’S INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 

Portfolio Holder: 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN  

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report is to provide Members with the latest position concerning insurance funds, and 
premiums paid during 2020/21.   
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1) Members are requested to note the contents of the 2020/21 Annual Insurance Report. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To meet the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.37). 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
Detailed Information 
 

COUNCIL'S INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
As part of the Council’s overall arrangement for managing the risks of such a diverse 
organisation, the Council makes provision for unavoidable risks by two methods: 
 

 Self-insurance funds 

 External insurance 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This report provides Members with an assessment of both these arrangements for 
2020/21. 
 
 
1. Self-Insurance Funds (Insurance Reserves) 
 
The Council’s insurance reserves have been set up to: 
 

 Help smooth the payment of claims as the levels of claims can change substantially 
year to year. The Council use external insurers, however, if a claim is made against 
the Authority and it is successful then the Council is still liable for the insurance 
excess (the amount of the claim that is paid by the insured not the insurer).  

 

 Set aside money into the reserves in order to pay for any future self-insured claims 
as they become payable.  

 

 Offset any delay in the reporting of claims. This is particularly the case with those 
involving some form of industrial injury which may not surface until some years after 
the incident occurred, or cases involving children which are allowed to be reported 
many years after the incident.   

 
The transactions of the Insurance Funds for 2020/21 are summar
[...]
against the risk of unexpected insurance claims. 

Page 76

mailto:bev.bull@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 19TH JULY 2021 

Heading: CORPORATE RISK – YEAR END 2020/2021 POSITION 

Portfolio Holder: 
COUNCILLOR DANIEL WILLIAMSON, PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES, CORPORATE CHANGE AND 
DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
For Cabinet to review the Corporate Risk Register and the analysis of movement in risk and 
mitigating actions in respect of those risks.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 Cabinet are asked to endorse the current significant items on the Register and to 
consider whether any further immediate actions are necessary to mitigate those 
risks. 

  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
On 23rd February 2021, Cabinet approved the updated Corporate Risk Strategy and new Risk 
Appetite Framework. Updates to the Corporate Risk Strategy were considered appropriate in order 
to facilitate greater understanding of risk maturity and improved organisational performance against 
the Alarm national performance model for risk management in public services, as suggested by 
Internal Audit. This was also highlighted as an improvement action in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 
In accordance with the Corporate Risk Strategy, it is the role of Cabinet to monitor the Council’s risk 
management and internal control arrangements, as part of the established quarterly monitoring and 
to recommend action where necessary. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Context/Background 
 
All organisations are required to consider potential risks which may impede the delivery of corporate 
objectives. Effective risk management processes strengthen the ability of the Council to react to all 
situations and protect its own interests and those of the District, ensuring essential service delivery, 
through actively managing and mitig
[...]
NG CLEAN, 2021 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR SAMANTHA DEAKIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

PARKS, TOWN CENTRES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To update the Cabinet on a full evaluation of the BIG Ashfield Spring Clean 2021, its success and 
our future plans to ensure that residents are supported in managing their waste correctly, helping to 
reduce fly tipping and littering in the District while also increasing our recycling levels. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1 Cabinet notes the success of the BIG Ashfield Spring Clean in 2021; 
 
2 Cabinet approves the creation of a more sustainable BIG Spring Clean 2022 and campaigns 
throughout the year to support residents in managing their waste. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 

The Council delivered its first Big Ashfield Spring Clean in 2018; and due to the success of this 
campaign it has now become an annual event. 
 
Following a detailed review of previous campaigns along with an evaluation of our wider 
environmental performance, a refreshed approach as set out in the report will ensure that Ashfield 
District Council continues to support its residents in managing their waste in a sustainable way 
throughout the year, whilst also supporting and empowering communities to maintain and feel pride 
in where they live. 
 

 

 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not to run a BIG Ashfield Spring Clean campaign and carry on with the current bulky collection 
service. However, the campaign had previously achieved high levels of participation by the public 
and is universally popular. Not recommended. 
 
To revert to the original Big Ashfield Spring Clean approach which utilises static skips. This provided 
less capacity than subsequent campaigns and was not popular with the public. Not recommended. 
 

Detailed Information  

 

Impact of COVID: 

 

The BIG Ashfield Spring Clean 2021 was heavily impacte
[...]
8

mailto:Alastair.Blunkett@Ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 19 JULY 2021 

Heading: 
SUCCESSFUL APPLICATION TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SOLUTIONS FOR ZERO EMISSION VEHICLES COMPETITION 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR SAMANTHA DEAKIN, PARKS, TOWN CENTRES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: NO  

Subject to Call-In: NO  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To notify Cabinet of the successful application to the Infrastructure Solutions for Zero Emission 
Vehicles competition funded by the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV) in partnership with 
Innovate UK. 
 
This paper outlines the background and what it means for Ashfield District Council following its 
successful application to the Infrastructure Solutions for Zero Emission Vehicles competition, 
specifically on an integrated platform for Electric Vehicle (EV) fleet transition. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1) Cabinet recommends acceptance of the funding of £10,391. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The project will support the Council’s objective within its Corporate Plan to reduce the carbon 
footprint from its own operations. As well as funding to help trial a vehicle it will also help provide the 
necessary infrastructure needed to allow the Council to electrify its fleet.    
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The Council could have chosen to not go ahead with the bid and can still reject the offer of funding, 
however this has been rejected as the project poses little risk to the Authority, both financially and 
reputationally. Not recommended. 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
Ashfield District Council received notification that its joint application to the Infrastructure Solutions 
for Zero Emission Vehicles competition had been successful.  
 
The Office for Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV), in partnership with Innovate UK, works across 
government to support the transition to zero emission vehicles (ZEVs). They provide support for the 

[...]
 if it is possible (and 
financially viable) to extend the lease, replacing fossil 
fuelled vehicles.  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

n/a 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

n/a  

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Unable to find a suitable location 
for a charging unit  
 

The depot has a number of areas that can be used to 
locate a charging unit as well as a dedicated car 
parking space  

The electric vehicle is unsuitable  Ashfield District Council uses a wide range of vehicles 
across its services. A number of roles have already 
been identified for this vehicle that will ensure that it’s 
fully trialled.   

  

Page 121



 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable  
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable  
 
Background Papers 
Not applicable  
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Alastair Blunkett  
SERVICE MANAGER – NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT  
alastair.blunkett@ashfield.gov.uk  
01623 450000 

Page 122

mailto:alastair.blunkett@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 June 2021.
	4 Scrutiny Review: Veterans and Service Personnel.
	5 Housing Strategy 2021-23.
	Enc. 1 for Housing Strategy 2021

	6 Draft Outturn Report 2020/21.
	Enc. 1 for Draft Outturn 2020/21: General Fund, HRA and Capital Programme
	Enc. 2 for Draft Outturn 2020/21: General Fund, HRA and Capital Programme

	7 Addition to Capital Programme - S106 Funding.
	8 Council's Insurance Arrangements 2020/21.
	9 Corporate Risk - Year End 2020/21 Position.
	Enc. 1 Corporate Risk Register

	10 The Big Ashfield Spring Clean 2021.
	11 Ashfield District Council's successful application to the Infrastructure Solutions for Zero Emission Vehicles Competition.



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield,

on Monday, 19th July, 2021 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair;

Councillors Kier Barsby, Samantha Deakin,
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, David Martin,
Matthew Relf, Helen-Ann Smith,

Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott.

Apologies for Absence: Craig Bonar and Paul Parkinson.
Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis,
Joanne Froggatt, Theresa Hodgkinson,
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, Abbie Smith and
Shane Wright.

In Attendance: Councillors Jim Blagden and Dave Shaw.

CA.8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests
and/or Non Registrable Interests

No declarations of interest were made.

CA.9 Minutes
RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 June 2021, be
received and approved as a correct record.

CA.10 Scrutiny Review: Veterans and Service Personnel

Cabinet was presented with the final recommendations resulting from the
Scrutiny Review of Veterans and Service Personnel carried out by Scrutiny
Panel A.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to accept the final
recommendations but acknowledged that the actions ensured the needs of the
Armed Forces Community would be met by the Council as part of their
ongoing commitment towards supporting Veterans and Service Personnel in
their transition to civilian life within Ashfield.



CA.11

RESOLVED that

a) the possibility of expanding the e-training modules regarding the Armed
Forces Covenant, Housing and Homelessness for frontline staff, across all
sections of the Council, be further explored,;

b) the work undertaken by the Council’s Senior Community Engagement
Officer in supporting the Ashfield Armed Forces community, be
commended,

c) the potential to designate an Armed Forces representative in each section
of the Council, be explored;

d) Cabinet supports and continues to commit to achieving the MoD Gold
Employer Recognition Award through the Defence Employee Recognition
Scheme;

e) arobust and purposeful Reservist Policy continues to be developed, to
assist and support employees as required,

f) Cabinet commits to increasing awareness across the Council and
embedding ongoing support for the local Armed Forces Community within
the Council’s Corporate Plan;

g) an Armed Forces Welcome Pack designed to support the Armed Forces
Community with the transition to civilian life in Ashfield, be developed.

Reason:

Veterans and Service Personnel was added to the Scrutiny Workplan 2020/21
at the July 2020 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Scrutiny
Panel A conducted a review of the topic concluding in February 2021, with a
set of final recommendations formulated to be presented to Cabinet.

Housing Strateqy 2021-23

Approval of the Housing Strategy for 2021-23 was sought from Cabinet with a
request that the achievements of the Housing Strategy for 2018-20 were
noted.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the Housing
Strategy for 2021-23 as presented.

RESOLVED that
a) the Housing Strategy 2021-23, as presented, be approved,;

b) the achievements of the Housing Strategy 2018-20 be received and noted.

Reason:

To endorse a strategy that sets out how Ashfield District Council will meet its
objective of ensuring the population of Ashfield are living in, or can access,
homes that are affordable, warm and within a safe community that promotes
the health and wellbeing of residents.



CA.12

CA.13

Draft Outturn Report 2020/21

Cabinet was asked to consider the report which set out the details of income
and expenditure incurred in 2020/21 in respect of the General Fund, the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme including how it
compared to the revised budgets with explanations for any significant
variances.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the reserve
movements which would then require the costs to be funded from the General
Fund balance which was not recommended.

RESOLVED that
a) the 2020/21 draft Revenue Outturn for the General Fund, the HRA Outturn
and the Capital Programme Outturn, be received and noted;

b) approval be given to the proposed in-year movements to and from
reserves, as shown at Appendix 2;

c) it be agreed that the 2021/22 revenue budgets be adjusted to reflect the
movements from earmarked reserves to utilise the funding/grants in
2021/22 (Section 5);

d) the carry-forward of the £5.455m underspend on the Capital Programme to
2021/22 due to slippage (delays to schemes) included within the
Programme (Section 4), be agreed and recommended to Council for
approval.

Reason:

To report to those charged with governance, the Council’s financial Outturn for
2020/21 and to comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations.

Addition to Capital Programme - S106 Funding

Cabinet was requested to approve additional capital schemes to be added to
the Council’s Capital Programme.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to add the new S106
schemes to the Capital Programme but this was not recommended as the
Council would not then deliver the outcomes on green space improvements.

RESOLVED

that the additions to the Capital Programme of a number of green space
improvement projects, funded through Section 106 public open space
contributions and as outlined in the report, be agreed and recommended to
Council for approval.

Reason:

There are a number of sites in the District which require additional investment
in order to increase the quality of provision and continue to improve parks and
green spaces with a rolling programme of investment.



CA.14

CA.15

CA.16

Council's Insurance Arrangements 2020/21

Cabinet was requested to receive the report regarding the latest position
concerning insurance funds and premiums paid during 2020/21.

As the item was for information only, Members did not have any alternative
options to consider.

RESOLVED
that the contents of the 2020/21 Annual Insurance Report, as presented, be
received and noted.

Reason:
To meet the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.37).

Corporate Risk - Year End 2020/21 Position

Cabinet was requested to review the Corporate Risk Register, analyse the
movement in risk and mitigating actions in respect of those risks and approve
the updated Corporate Risk Strategy.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the
Corporate Risk Strategy but this was not recommended following suggestions
made by Internal Audit.

As the item was for information only, Members did not have any alternative
options to consider.

RESOLVED
that the current significant items on the Register and the actions being taken to
mitigate those risks, be received and noted.

Reasons:

On 23rd February 2021, Cabinet approved the updated Corporate Risk
Strategy and new Risk Appetite Framework. Updates to the Corporate Risk
Strategy were considered appropriate in order to facilitate greater
understanding of risk maturity and improved organisational performance
against the Alarm national performance model for risk management in public
services, as suggested by Internal Audit. This was also highlighted as an
improvement action in the Annual Governance Statement.

In accordance with the Corporate Risk Strategy, it is the role of Cabinet to
monitor the Council’s risk management and internal control arrangements, as
part of the established quarterly monitoring and to recommend action where
necessary.

The Big Ashfield Spring Clean 2021

Cabinet was informed of the full evaluation of the BIG Ashfield Spring Clean
2021, its success and the Council’s future plans to ensure that residents are



CA.17

supported in managing their waste correctly, helping to reduce fly tipping and
littering in the District whilst also increasing recycling levels.

Members considered the alternative option of declining to run a BIG Ashfield
Spring Clean campaign in 2022 and carry on with the current bulky collection
service but this was not recommended. The campaign had previously
achieved high levels of participation and was universally popular and the new
approach would create a more sustainable operation for supporting residents
in managing their waste.

RESOLVED that
a) the success of the BIG Ashfield Spring Clean in 2021, as presented, be
noted and welcomed;

b) approval be given to the creation of a more sustainable BIG Spring Clean
for 2022 and campaigns throughout the year to support residents in
managing their waste.

Reason:
The Council delivered its first Big Ashfield Spring Clean in 2018 and due to the
success of this campaign it has now become an annual event.

Following a detailed review of previous campaigns along with an evaluation of
the Council’s wider environmental performance, a refreshed approach as set
out in the report would ensure that Ashfield District Council continued to
support its residents in managing their waste in a sustainable way throughout
the year, whilst also supporting and empowering communities to maintain and
feel pride in where they live.

Ashfield District Council's successful application to the Infrastructure
Solutions for Zero Emission Vehicles Competition

Cabinet was requested to note the successful application to the Infrastructure
Solutions for Zero Emission Vehicles competition, funded by the Office for
Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV) in partnership with Innovate UK, and accept
the funding rewarded.

Members considered the alternative option of choosing not to go ahead with
the bid and reject the offer of funding, however this was not recommended as
the project posed little risk to the Authority, both financially and reputationally.

RESOLVED
that the funding of £10,391 awarded from the Infrastructure Solutions
for Zero Emission Vehicles competition, be accepted.

Reason:

The project will support the Council’s objective within its Corporate Plan to
reduce the carbon footprint from its own operations. As well as funding to help
trial a vehicle it will also help provide the necessary infrastructure needed to
allow the Council to electrify its fleet.



The meeting closed at 11.25 am

Chairman.



